DAILY ROLL CALL
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATIOXN SUBCOMMITTEE

49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION —-- 1985

Date January 29, 1985

Cwae | emesmyr | amsmnr | EXCUSED
Rep. Steve Waldron, Chairman X
Sen. Esther Bengtson, Vice-Chair X
Sen. Gary Aklestad X
Sen. Matt Himsl X
Rep. William (Red) Menahan X
Rep. Ron Miller X

CS-30




VISITORS' REGISTER -
-l
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
BILL NO. DATE January 29, 1985
SPONSOR
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
Y
C\‘Ecn’Gf 4 AR S ORPA
g 0 e o
AL D (ENE [RScTokt,
4D T s B
77 i
C—jéé""‘v\ ngcus?__a Ag_____ﬂ
C e
Ry P /¢
(b /\/\: m":)(’v‘(',«
-

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS,

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33

ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM

.



ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE ___January 29, 1985 BILL NO. TIME _ 1

NAME AYE NAY

Sen. Gary Aklestad X

Rep. William (Red) Menahan X

Sen. Matt Himsl X

Sen. Esther Bengtson X

Rep. Ron Miller X

Rep. Steve Waldron X
l

Secrétaryy ) @ Chairman

Motion: Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the current level for

_Personal Services for the Administration Program which does not

include the switch from contracted services to state FTE.

Cs-31




ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE January 29, 1985 BILL NO.

NAME AYE

TIME

NAY

Sen. Gary Aklestad

Rep. William (Red) Menahan

absent

Sen. Matt Himsl

ben. Esther Bengtson X

Rep. Ron Miller

Rep. Steve Waldron

q
SRR ‘\i\/\m,\gj\z\) Wﬂ%\

Secretafy Chairman

Motion: Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $22,068 in both fiscal

_years of general fund for grants.

CS-31



MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
49TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
January 29, 1985

Tape 21, Side A
The meeting of the Institutions and Cultural Education
Subcommittee was called to order by Chairman Steve
Waldron on January 29, 1985, at 8:15 a.m. in Room 129
of the Capitol.
ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present
were Keith Wolcott of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst's
Office (LFA), George Harris of the Office of Budget and
Program Planning (OBPP), Carroll South, Director of the
Department of Institutions, Mel Mohler, Superintendent
of Swan River Forest Camp, and Gerald Underwood, Business
Manager for Swan River.

SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP

Mr. Wolcott handed out a comparison of the budget
analyses for this institution (Exhibit 1).

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Personal Services for both years of the biennium.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Operating Expenses for both years.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $12,000 for the
purchase of a van.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $4,500 for the
purchase of a heavy duty washer.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $174 for the purchase
of two secretarial chairs.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $1,000 for major
radio repair.

The motion PASSED unanimously.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 2

Sen. BENGTSON moved to authorize the expenditure of
OPI money for vocational education equipment.

Sen. AKLESTAD opposed the motion. All other members
approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to require a 2% vacancy savings.
The motion PASSED unanimously.

There was some discussion regarding setting up a pro-
prietary account for the vocational education program
to contract to repair vehicles for the Forest Service.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to authorize the agency to set up
a proprietary account involving the Forest Service
contract for repair and maintenance of equipment so
the vocational education program can use that money at
their discretion.

The motion PASSED unanimously.
MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

(235) Pam Joehler of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst's
Office handed out a breakdown of the difference between
the OBPP budget request and the LFA current level
(Exhibits 2 and 3). She also outlined the affect of
converting contracts to state FTE (Exhibit 4).
Chairman Waldron noted there would be no net increase
in general fund to do the switch. Also, he said the
Oral History Project and the Folklife Project would

be considered modifieds if this committee chooses to
fund them with general fund money. The OBPP has
people in their figures twice; once in contracted
services under Operating Expenses and once in FTE
under Personal Services.

In the Grants Program, general fund was taken from
the community grants to free up about $7,000 in federal
funds for grants.

Sen. Aklestad feared that, if we convert the contracted
positions to FTE and federal funds drop off, we will
have FTE with no money to administer. If the federal
funds are withdrawn, a decision will have to be made
whether to supplant the federal funds or withdraw part
of the program. Currently, the FTE are funded with
federal funds. This issue was discussed in depth.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 3

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM: (590)

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Personal Services which does not include the switch from
contracted services to state FTE.

Chairman Waldron requested a roll call vote be taken.
Reps. MENAHAN and WALDRON opposed the motion. All other
members approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Operating Expenses but to reverse the years for the audit
costs of $8,400 from FY 87 to FY 86.

The motion PASSED unanimously.
Side B

The agency did not request any equipment for this biennium.
The LFA included money for equipment based on last biennium.
If no motion is made, no appropriation would be given for
equipment. There was no motion made on equipment.

The non-operating costs in the current level budget reflects
one of the contracts for clerical services for a grant
expenditure. The amount reflects what was spent in FY 84
with inflation added.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate the non-operating
expenses.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

With the motions made by the committee, the general fund
increased from $58,851 to $61,555 in FY 86 and decreased
from $64,055 to $58,284 in FY 87. The federal special
revenue fund increased from $71,552 to $74,255 in FY 86
and decreased from $77,624 to $71,853 in FY 87.

GRANTS PROGRAM: (097)

The difference between the OBPP and the LFA budgets is a
difference in the revenue estimate for Cultural and
Aesthetic Grants but this committee will not have to deal
with those grants. The LFA used the FY 85 appropriated
level plus inflation for general fund grants. General
fund is used as match money for federal dollars. We have
to match federal money 50/50. Using state general fund
allows more money for grants.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 4

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $22,068 in both
fiscal years of general fund for grants.

Chairman Waldron requested a roll call vote be taken.
Sen. BENGTSON and Rep. WALDRON approved the motion.
All other members opposed the motion. The motion
FAILED.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate the LFA current
level for Federal Special Revenue.

As a result of the committee's actions, these figures
have been changed to $166,816 in FY 86 and $160,275
in FY 87.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

SPECIAL PROJECTS PROGRAM: (267)

The LFA took too much money out of the base for rent.
The major differences are shown on page 4 of Exhibit 3.
Administration for Cultural and Aesthetic Projects
comes out of the grants. There was some discussion
regarding the Folklife Project and the Oral History
Project. Sen. Himsl said these projects are important
to Montana's history because many of the people who
were alive when Montana was struggling through its
early statehood are still alive today. He felt we
should take advantage of this fact and get their

views on Montana's roots before they die, taking a

lot of Montana's history with them. There was a lot
of discussion in this regard.

Chairman Waldron said the Long Range Planning Sub-
committee will consider funding these projects with
coal tax Cultural and Aesthetic Projects funds.

Sens. Himsl and Bengtson felt the Oral History Project
was more important than the Folklife Project if it
comes down to just one being funded.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the current level for
Personal Services for both fiscal years.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to require no vacancy savings for
the Montana Arts Council.

The motion PASSED unanimously.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 5

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the current level for
Operating Expenses.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to add $1,309 in each fiscal year
to the Operating Expenses for rent.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Administration for the Cultural and Aesthetic Projects
would cost $11,561 in FY 86 and $12,139 in FY 87.
Because the Long Range Planning Subcommittee will be
dealing with this issue, these amounts should be
deleted from the Operating Expenses portion of this
budget.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to remove $11,561 in FY 86 and
$12,139 in FY 87 for administering the Cultural and
Aesthetic Projects.

The motion PASSED unanimously.
For clarification, the committee has appropriated
$185,179 in FY 86 and $193,771 in FY 87 for Operating
Expenses.

MONTANA VETERANS' HOME
Tape 22, Side A
Pat Estenson, Superintendent for the Vets' Home, and
Paul Vendetti, Business Manager for the Vets' Home,
were present for this portion of the hearing.
The committee went over the differences in the two
budgets (Exhibit 5). There was some discussion
regarding which option should be taken to deal with
the pharmacy problem.
Rep. MENAHAN moved to authorize a .5 FTE pharmacist.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Rep. MENAHAN moved to accept the assumption of drug,
medical and pharmacists (Issue #1 of Exhibit 5) for
an appropriation of $54,328 in both fiscal years.

The motion PASSED unanimously.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAI EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 6

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Personal Services including the .5 FTE pharmacist.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to include funding for an average
daily population of 136.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to include $8,000 in each fiscal
year for additional Attends.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

(Note: The committee neglected to accept either the

LFA or the OBPP figure on the total Operating Expenses
budget. This action was taken during clean up on
February 22, 1985. The LFA current level figure was
accepted including the adjustments made in this hearing.)

(179) There was a lot of discussion regarding the
utilities portion of this budget. Mr. South said there
is nothing worse than visiting an institution and seeing
abandoned buildings. He has requested the demolition of
the old buildings at the Veterans' Home but that request
was not included in the Long Range Planning Subcommittee
recommendation list from the Architecture and Engineering
Division. The estimated cost for razing the buildings
was $81,000.

Mr. South noted that there is a problem with the steam
tunnels from the boiler running parallel to the water
lines. This has kept the water lines from freezing and,
if the o0ld boiler is closed down, the water lines will
freeze.

Mr. South suggested the committee appropriate the $25,000
which it would cost to operate the boiler for the biennium
and allow the Department to work on closing down the
boiler with their existing maintenance personnel and
budget. He said, if it costs more than $10,000 to put in
a new heating system for the superintendent's house, they
would close the house because payback would take about

50 years at a monthly rent of $200.

Mr. South said, at worst, the boiler would have to be
operated for one more year. With this language and
appropriation, Mr. South felt he could get this problem
taken care of in-house.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page” 7

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $25,000 for the
biennium to allow the Department of Institutions to
phase out the boiler plant.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

It was noted that any appropriation of $25,000 or over
must be heard in the Long Range Planning Subcommittee.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to reconsider this committee's
previous motion.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to appropriate $24,995 for the
biennium to allow the Department of Institutions to
phase out the boiler plant.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

(300) The OBPP only included enough money in the
equipment portion of the budget to purchase a car.
The institution would like a station wagon because
they need to be able to transport patients in a
stretcher in case of an emergency.

Rep. MENAHAN moved to appropriate $12,000 for the
purchase of a station wagon.

Sen. AKLESTAD and Rep. WALDRON opposed the motion.
All other members approved the motion. The motion
PASSED.

Patients are billed on an ability-to-pay basis
(Exhibit 6). Mr. South said this is figured on
cash flow only, not assets. There are only three
residents who cannot pay at least part of their
cost.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to require a 4% vacancy savings.

Rep. MENAHAN opposed the motion. All other members
approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

The committee has made some adjustments to the
funding.

Rep. MENAHAN moved to accept the LFA current level
for funding with the adjustments made by previous
motions.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 8 -

The motion PASSED unanimously.
SWAN RIVER FOREST CAMP

Mr. Wolcott noted that the subcommittee should also
make the same kind of motion for Swan River Forest
Camp.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level
for funding for Swan River Forest Camp with the
adjustments made by motions for that budget.

The motion PASSED unanimously.
MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL

Mr. Wolcott said he analyzed the vacancy savings for
Mountain View and found they realized a 7.9% vacancy
savings for the past three years. The committee has
set a 4% vacancy savings for that institution by
accepting the LFA current level. Mr. Wolcott said
that institution could probably handle a 5% vacancy
savings rate.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to require a 5% vacancy savings
for Mountain View School.

Reps. MENAHAN and MILLER opposed the motion. All
other members approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

MENTAL HEALTH AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES

(550) Mr. Wolcott went over the differences in the
two budgets (Exhibit 7). This budget deals with the
block grant which is split between ADAD and MH&RS
(Exhibit 8). ADAD gets 42.63% and MH&RS gets 57.37%.
The amount of the block grant has stabilized to
$2,153,000 per year.

We are required to carry 25% of the block grant
forward into the next state fiscal year because of
the difference between the federal fiscal year end
and the state fiscal year end. There is language

in the block grant that says funds can be transferred
from one division to another, up to 25%. However,
this state has never done that.

Chairman Waldron explained that, if we accept the OBPP
recommendation, we will be about $275,000 short on
current services. If we accept the LFA current level,



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 9, 1985

we will be about $600,000 short on current services.
Chairman Waldron explained the problem that has arisen
in this budget. Last session, the subcommittee used
carryover block grant money to save on general fund so,
in essence, we cut general fund from the previous
biennium which multiplied the problem this biennium
because they are starting with a much lower base.

This may have put the mental health centers in a bind.

Side B

The consequences of the last subcommittee's action
was that the base did not have much reflection on the
amount of services that were provided. The result is
that we have used up all of the carryover funds.

Basically the problem is two-fold: the general fund
base has been reduced and all the carryover funds
will be used up in this coming biennium.

Both the LFA and the OBPP came off the same base; the
OBPP applied no inflation and the LFA applied 4%.

The OBPP proposal does not give inflation but they
will give them the pay plan which includes an
inflation factor.

(047) Mr. Harris wanted to make a point of clarifica-
tion. The pay plan increase, which is reflected in the
$330,000 for the biennium, $109,000 in FY 86 and $221,000
in FY 87, is tied to the pay plan bill. Should the 2% be
dropped to 1%, the $330,000 would become $165,000. The
other point is that, should we decide to put $330,000 in
this budget, they will pull that money out of the pay
plan bill. Also, the OBPP is over by $65,247 which is

1% above the FY 85 level of block grant funds available.
This 1% will not be realized.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Personal Services.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

This does include a 4% vacancy savings. However, the
MH&RS is in the Central Office so they have the ability
to move vacancy savings throughout the office with a
program transfer. '

There is $19,000 per year for training for the entire
department. Chairman Waldron said this is not a lot
of money for training and he urged the committee to



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
January 29, 1985
Page 10

to accept the LFA current level for Operating Expenses
which includes these funds.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Operating Expenses.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the OBPP recommendation
plus $65,247 for the biennium for the overestimate of
the block grant and assume this will be funded through
the general fund.

This still means they will be $275,000 short. Any
increase for the community mental health centers will
be in the pay plan.

Sen. AKLESTAD opposed the motion. All other members
approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

Mr. Wolcott said we will end up going with the OBPP
recommendation for funding.

Being no further business to come before this committee,
the meeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

5<%%ZZLf~K Z%//a/(%ﬁféoy\

Steve Waldron, Chairman

SW/1t



EXHIBIT 1
January 29, 1985

SWANMN RIVER FOREST CANMP

PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 26.83 26.83
LFA Current Level FTE 26.83 26.83
Difference _0.0_ 0.0
Executive $643,831 , $644,897
LFA Current lLevel 643,935 645,033

OPERATING EXPENSES 1986 1987
Executive $255,987 $252,035
LFA Current Level 262,773 268,144
Difference $_(6.786) $(16,109)

————————————— Operating Expenses Issues -~ - - - - - - - - -

1. LFA current level base under
executive base $2,756 $3,761
EQUIPMENT 1986 1987
Executive $21,3%4 $3,650
LFA Current Level 11,194 3,650
Difference $10,200 _=0-_

KWLEG:SWAN RIVER 1-28-5



¥ 4 E 4 A
LVNHOd LNAAJINOH IS 9TTMY
6-8¢-T dHATH NVAS:-DHTIMA

*uoIONJIISUI OIqNJ JO 9OIFjO oY) woal iuead ® ydnoayj pepuny Aeaspaj si juswdmbo uoryeonpy [@UOIIBOOA «

059°€3 0697 ES oI 113 687123 [e104,

069°¢$ 059°¢€3 0ZL Y 034V yuswdraby PF-00Ax

03¢ aanIuan,g

0S¥ auIyoB;y 98330

000°1 orpe--areda J0[8jy

LI A PLL A Saeyy) o°§

005°7 $ 006‘p ! Laysep Ling Lavsy

000°213 i uep

iu9}{ 1ududinbdy
junowy *£310 unowy * L1310 junowy *A1H unouly * K318

vd'l ddd0 vdaAl dddd

uuuuuuuuuuuuu L86T [8OSTf-—-—m~mm———— —mmmmmmemm=—-0361 [BOSI -

JAVD L3dd0d4 dIATY NVAS



2:2222.‘22222&'323232&EX‘H;‘E@IT2

~ N M T~ m o

January 29, 1985
1

! i | i ) s |
~ P ! ; S
[ ! P L Colad
_ _ . [ . t i . i : | |
., i L P P NN ! 1T
_ : ! w ! _ i L b _ j
— | o N _
: ! _ e [ o ———
ol RXIIETES LNb g oWEl e ! , yh&— o _
T 1 ™7 , N T Ll R . A |
N LRl oL [ gl T T 3k L[0S%) SaIL - SBOL T [EPXS FPIRpA |
_ i m SRRE O K R N ERA R e I il [ErXS e T
9LSBL o ESOBT o [FISL N T | LoSeL | 15885 4 e pung e 11
e I , i | - BNIGNOT| |~
I.WWI_..JIWH PRSI , Torh o Eoveer T SRR WL |
s 1 —o : ,Hwﬁ.nr m , ﬁ E9Th w_".."o.:_ , 4 88 N : SPINES MIN _” 4
i | . . : v , , o ' . 4' ) H iR , ﬁ . ; m
I bl A< TS A TI&LS EOHET CZT | TSSO TEEL |
HE Q) e | PiskD =9 ikl | T\M%._, Al 94— oworad G =UoN )
e o 1 N =1 L e e ey 11 IBLE OLLI | FSLERT | bwyranig=ome — -\
¥iE *,M.Z i B | 22 TN AN prawdibg
2oLy ZEEES €Ll L iR A Y EZRE T .!mwM....m:#duoaQ »
T BEITe o SSL ¢ LSk 1 SSIA NGZTL o [ WW5h & SIS |PUoTY
o V2 VR L2 A0 I A N 2 ETE])
—i T = L~ 2 L
o Tm S S5 ET-Z Ty Tie 7oX] : ~ .::jﬁ‘ = M.(Lr_o:ﬂ._._..su:wﬂ. PHIIAT] ]
T gy S TR EES prpmy “
f 2b) reh ety . 98 bl _3PIh (9IS —F- N “
€ ad ] T ] H ¥ 3 z t
_ O
“IONGEY Sl VNVINOY T

S LY N



A ¥

- N M T W W ™~

HiiN B I N BN DN |
Hi R I IS I il IR ;
L il HIE i 1 _ 1 -
! i o Pl A, i j i ,
| a i RN | i g ;
N K ¥ “ _ il 2l m |
| M,_ | ; P np ' i
| . i , , |1 _1_‘ | i ,, qm [_M !
! ! P i { i , .m 1 _4t|l\\
L . . i . " ! IS N ) ! “— ; S -4 . SIS UIS | SR SUR
L] | N o ik , R Ik R L -
T belksT | A 808 | kbIbLE: nE SN OEAILT ThebL | bg 988y BNIONOF Wi 1
MR T BARR i T |
il SROST el® i) B (£ T K HEEZA 1, DZG59] 50955] M [SPRT PPy f
HE =] 0OAGTY ™ TR T T oF T 0OOETS Ly , S AR T
T R A I A O e R O i B puny eiusy ||~
HnE w W L i m_&wm f DNIGNOA| |
R i B NN NN 0
P e i I L S e N |
J_* 4_4“ i i | il ML‘ ,_ w [ N .,_, , i ; Bl 311HM 012y - NII¥D 0168 - 4N8 O]
; Qo i u,,,_ ; ; SN ' P L | |
L e ik b i i
_ o H M ] 1B REA T
| L i 3 B F 1 S !
i h | et | phBeag ;wfv_Es ) “ om,.}.ﬁa. A2 2 &@Wwwvm i SIVieDY 1230
4, ! ! ,w b i crd v P s Yoy ; ' | " H .
| L R 1. S R LRI s L i R L T U R |
" P £S80ST. Tommﬂ_ (LaLhl % 1N . 7 bET7 | r{=’C ) I Woo_wm_ | SRUROS e W]
| P Pl TLg8 T | 1ebegia e | T B LR ZbEels T pgogEs T SIWAGS Aajs W] |
W i N N T L Hi ST
| I BN | . R N !
RO Y oz 2 O M ] W = I I D O s e S i T W M, -
EREEIN I N R i ) I IR N IR BB AR R O ol ) SR O 0 O _
~ 4 3)) el sy . " 95b) AT [OS1y — | ;
N €

ot & honad'] ' B3 ; 9 S v z 1

19 Esaslm

e (200 Sp= fwiubboyg

s | vieww ( 2 ION W‘Ou,lw ﬁ. CWNwANO T T N



AhipMl2y NI3BU 0L 1118

o~
Rl

-
-

[~3
Ll

-
~

ol
o~

~
o~

-3
~

vy
o~

-
~

o
o~

o~
o~

—
o~

o
<

o
-

~

w
—

vy
—

-

~
—

~
—_

—
—

(=]

~ N ™M T N W ~ oo O

_ | L ! _ ' i
N | : ! . R AR ) “ i !
S ! ! L Vil Ll B i
1 h i " H SEE .
1 , : i G i .
i ! i m iR
A , : , | ; —]
Wm@\w G WS M “TReR | R | I § oNonag ki) 1
A 2 | _ E _ L. S _m
_ q_.,wl._m.ﬂ I rhlo? ZLHPe o ! LhbzoZ d 3 DEFE ?Gvom |Aep Y T
| =o Rz e‘ﬁ N == g oS ARt T
5Lo% Lob o P& N | 4l (Poboh [ IBHIL pung ey |
, ! i xWZEZDuT
lﬁ B ) . . i :
e ¥ e U ieEee e ?zﬂ CISe [, SRADIRa G IO T
._ — - - o — — .wﬁ_r gsE | .mw:\,mmm;mzw.li
i _ . Lo I 4 : vl . T . . “ : - e
T A I A A A ToLSTZ RS | LEIE | SIS FIITO TRl
T B R awwf =P L I T e o PG iyt N A
o | hzzghe IEepp? 980T “ 10LSgz - || BpOSEZ | LEZ0sE | I =omg L
R M s M s _ . P o o k.l proodeb
BehbAl 09ROz | LR T 22kl TERSLT | K87 | .mwm..?,_?&o,-.-w
L PIBEL G R g PEYR : [BLEL o P10 4| P9AR SIS gvcoﬂ&;mﬂl
Mk LT 228 3N g A AR L5 i 2 N
; - Bk 1 N | SDINYIS INJINY. |
LTS .uﬁuw.wt. ERERTY| T HTS) S i e ™ L _ i
N =gy , \,}33__ 3 B N PO ﬁ
[ 2p) 2R reosiy : L ogh) 303 (o5 — . _
o1 T ..szru LA § 0 g v 3 3 1
........ E T TNONGO TSy YNNG T T



} EXHIBIT 3
- January 29, 1985

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL
Administration Program

PEFECNAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 4.10 o 4.10
LFA Current Level FTE 2.10 2.10
Difference 2.00 , 2.00
Executive $104,28¢ $104,670
LFA Current Level 71,250 I 71,635 -
Difference $.33.036 L 838,085
——————————— Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - - - - -
1. Vacaricy Savings in Fxecutive § (2,851) $ (2,866)
2. Modified FTE Recommended by
- Executive 25,868 35,882
OPERATING FIXPENSES 1986 1987
Executive $ £e,323 $ 77,73
LFA Current Level 435,459 53,332
Difference $_44.8¢64 $ 24,404

————————————— Cperating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

3. A contract for an accounting techknician was included in executive but
not in LFA:
$ 8,820 ¢ 8,820
4. General Clerical Contract Included
in Ixecutive at a Higher Cost
thar Current Level Analysis
(see issue 11) 11,151 11,151

5. Accounting Superviscr Contract
Included in Executive at &
Higher Cost than Current
Level Analysis 8,321 8,321

6. Audit Costs were Placed in

- Different Years 8,400 (8,400)

7. Miscellaneous E:xpenses Higher in
Executive 1,538 1,538



General Fund - The LFA current level analysis funded cne-half of the

operating expenses with general fund. The executive funde¢ one-half
of its modification recommendatior with general fund ($21,17¢ in fiscal
1986; $19,866 in fiscal 1987).

Grants Program

GENERAL FUND LQCAL COMMUNITY GRANTS

15.

1986 - 1987
Fxecutive $22,068 $22,068
LFA Current Level 23,302 o 23,392
Difference $(1.324) ERRS $(1,324)

The current level analysis provided funds at the fiscal 1985 appropri-
ated level; the executive provided funds at the fiscal 1984 apprepri-
atec level.

CULTURAL & AESTHETIC GRANTS

16.

1086 1987
xecutive ¢ 311,016 ¢ 309,456
I.LFA Current Level 550,000 625,_0@
Difference £(238.948) £(315,544)

Different reverue estimates. As these preciects propcsals are being
heard by the Long Range Planning Subccmmittee, there is no need to
review these grants in the Institutions Subcommittee.

FEDERAL GRANTS

17.

1986 1987
Executive ¢155,605 $147,671
LFA Current Level 166,520 154,504
Difference $(13,8158> & (6.833)

The LFA current level used fewer federal funds in the administration
and speciel prcjects programs leaving more available as grants.



L

- 8. Executive Inflation Higher (lower)

< than LFA 198 (822)
8. Cperating Expenses & Inflation
Associated with Modified Request 6,491 ) 3,850
EQUIPNMENT 1986 1987
Executive ¢ -0- $§ -0-
LFA Current Level 2,993 3,142
Differer.ce £02,902) $(3.142)
——————————————— Equipment Issue - -~ = — = - = = = = = - = =
10. LFA provided inflatioriary increase to fiscal 1984 expenditure level;
however, the agency did not request equipment. Therefore, this ex-
penditure cculd be removed.
GRANTS FROM FEDERAIL SOURCES 198€ , 1987
Executive $ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level 12,701 13,570
Difference $(12.701) $(13.570)
4
I R Grants Issue - = - = = = = = = - = -~ - - -

11. The LFA cuvrrent level analysis provided grant expenditures funded
160 percent frem federsl funds for the clerical services provided on
contract. This is consistent with fiscal 1984 actual expenditures.

FUNDING ~=———mm—mm- FY 86--—-=-—==-= —————————e FY 87----m—-=m=mm
Exec. ILTA Diff. Exec. LFA Diff.

Fed-Grants $ 11,804 $ 12,701 % (897) $ 11,804 $ 13,570 $(1,76¢6)
Fed-Admin. &

Programs C€,779 58,851 37,928 95,465 64,034 21,411
Gen. Fund 84,C286 58,851 25,175 75,127 €4,055 11,082
Total $1562,6093  §130,403 $£62,206 $182,406 $141,670 $40,727

12. Federal-Grants - The I.FA current level analysis funded the contract
clerical services with fecderal grant funds.

13. Tederal-Admin. & Programs - The LFA current level analysis funded
one-half ot the operating expenses with federal administration funds.
The executive funded one-helf of its medification recommendation with
federal funds ($21,180 in fiscal 1986; $19,866 in fiscal 1987).




Special Projects Program

PERSCNAY. SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 4.4 4.4
LFA Current Level FTE 1.9 1.9
Difference 2.9 ;zf__
Executive $ 84,012 $ 94,050
L¥A Current Level 39,614 39,630
Difference $ 54,392 R $ 54,420

18. Vacancy Savings in Exec. ¢ (1,592) $ (1,592)
19. Mcdified FTE Kecommended by
Exec. (2.5 FTE) 5,814 55,836
20. Exec. Eigher ir Current Level
Saleries & PRenefits 176 176
OPERATING EXZPENSES 1686 1987
Executive $263,583 $264,172
LFA Current Level 195,431 204,601
Difference $ 63,152 $ 59,571
————————————— Cperating Expenses Issues - - - - = - - - - -
21. Executive included following contracts nct in current level analysis:
a. Fclklife Project Director ¢ 22,909 $ 22,021
b. Visual Arts Administratior 7,652 7,654
c¢. Accounting Tech. Assistance
(see issue #29) 14,064 14,072
22. Executive has Higher Contract
Price for Crganizational
Services Director 4,033 4,045
23. Executive has Higher Contract
Price for Cultural & Aesthetic
Administraticn 4,392 4,392
24, Executive has COperating Costs

Assoc. with Folklife Project 5,413 5,413



rs

Rent 1,300 1,300

[}
[54]

26. Inflation - LFA Higher than Fxec. (3,652) (12,078)
27. Operating Expenses Associated with
Modified positions 15,962 o 14,104
28. DMiscellaneous Operating Lxpenses
LFA Higher than Executive 1,960 2,261
CRANTS FEOM FENERAL SCGURCES 1086 1087
Executive ¢ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level 15,198 e 16,087
Difference $(15.108) .- osge,een)

29. The LFA included the accounting technical assistance service as a
grant expenditure consistent with fiscal 1984 actual expenditures; ex-
ecutive included it as a contracted service,

FUNDING — —--—=-—=-—- FY @f~--===-==== ————mm—ee—e FY 87------—-——-

Coal Tax Trust
Earnings $ 23,270 ¢ 11,561 ¢€11,709 $ 23,270 ¢ 12,139 ¢11,131
MT Folklife ’

Project 15,000 -0- 15,000 15,¢c00 -0- 15,000

Comm. Match 52,250 52,25¢C -C- 52,25¢C 52,250 -0-

Fed.-Admin. &

Programs 195,594 128,047 67,547 197,722 i3€,163 61,559

Fed. Grants -0- 17,981 (17,981) -0- 19,009 (19,009)

Gen. Fund 71,481 40,404 31,077 69,980 40,757 29,223
Total $357.595  $250,2435 $107,352 $358.,222 $260,318 $97.904

——————————————— Funding Issues - -~ -~ = = = = = = = - = - ~ -

36. Coal Tax Trust Earnings - The LFA current level used ccal tax trust
earnings to fund only cultural and aesthetic grant administration; the
executive used approximately $11,600 each year to fund the Folklife
Project.

[
f—

Montana Folklife Prciect - The LFA current level analysis removed all
folklife expenditures from the agency operating budget; the executive
recommends the Folklife Project be funded from cultural and aesthetic
funds. "




33.

34.

Feceral Admin. & Prcgrams - The ILFA current level analvsis funded

two functions, artists-in-the-schools enc project administration, at
current level with inflation from federal administration revenues. The
executive funded ore-half, approximately $35,000 each year, of ite
modification recommendation from federal funds.

Federal-Grants - The LFA current level funded the accounting techni-

cal assistance service and odvisory psnel expenditures from federal
rant revenue,

General Fund - The LFA current level analysis provided $13,700/vear

for AIS preojects and one-half of the administration expenses. The
executive funded one-half, approximately $3£,000 each year, of its
modification recommendetion from the general funcd., - -~

PJLEG:jt:MAP 1-24-F



EXHIBIT 4

. Fucar bupad b«erAo-ﬁ) . aund Qgeswy Sumsary  January 29, 198

o Convectiiny Cou te PTE N 3

H&M V/y->3 Coou«u.p L s

-»7 pR— I - 2 IT 3 . 4 7
lLt__ S N L L 1
. 2 | Admin)strachoo Pessain) —r-——~ | - ‘ Hinas | i 2
R I O nRs ! 3
‘W U emotitine Lucrsade L Y e ;/iS*IZ e
" sl ! ! 2NER B 5
6 Geveae oud | . [ ésj@ N, 4 L |6
7 Bdeot Gondr N | llgss! || 52 g
2 8| _ s - - AR anan N
§ e _ , L L LI s
g o bavt ogiare ' B aRinE
4 11 o ; J l i 1
3 12 Exponcliting Decrrase Y PSRN | B 12

‘: Al i ) ! ' )

3 13 Net of Cuttiwnf vQoshitii Soapudts 21 IiZI'z 3 13
g, - | ] | R 14
. 15] Gemenag Bumd. . El'i/— ‘ ) l( 2. ) i |15
16 Fecleat Funmas L (_tie2d )| { 3es1) Il16
i e (ERNES Ll L Il
A ¢ o : | L | 18
19 Spe ol Posects || ] RNE | L] Jh
, oL =T ! | P 7 129
all | || Expencliting lucreoce Nefofll | |1 . oL 21
2| | Cottunnl + Ouctretii Qdwinistatin ||| 461 12699 2
v 23 ~ N i ! 123
24 federal Avdl luceose. | | |1 41l | zleqq 2
25 2k { 525
"% o I Pl | 26
27 o I B e | 27
oy | HGENCY SummALY b i 2
290 | 7_,%, — - B % 29
) ' E)(pwdpmw Muwease (Qdum 5 i ‘ ]-~o L Ta - 30
' 31n..__i__. I | 1 l 1 | l 531
32 ‘ émmﬂ Fond mm(&w,m) ‘ ; ‘...9."- ey L D 115,
% W= Feud mereane CDu/u.uxo) | l l—é -+ =0 | 3
344 ' e o ! | ‘ 134
35 [ | 35
bo3ei| e I j L i | | 36
™S R B i a7
sl _ - | anns | 138
B SENRE 1 Ll ls
40 " | e . ! ‘x ; { l 40
TR ‘ : RN !' i I | ! a1




VETERAN'S PCVE

PERSONAL SERVICES

Executive FTE
LFA Current Level FTE

Difference

Executive
LFA Current Level

Difference

OPERATING EXPENZES

Executive
LFA Current Level

Difference

————————————— Cperating Expenses Issues

1. Assumption of Drug, Medical
and pharmacists

]

€9
.

Increase ADP to 136
4. Increase in Attends

5. Utilities

EQUIPMENT

Executive
ILFA Current Level

Tifference

$1,36C,111

1,354,417

P . - 3

P N

$54,328

Drugs and Medical Supplies Only $67,771

$10,373
$ 8,060

$12,793

[ 3]

EXHIBIT 5

January 29, 1985

$1,3

64,645

38,600

1,3

$4
4

$

¢
#

$

¢
¢

1987

84,217

59,165

67,771
10,373

8,000

12,793



FUNDING 1986

General Fund BY3 70!
Executive $HSO=TRa
LFA Current Level 431,188

113,87
Difference §==5’__L__.=_

Veterans' Administration 1986
Executive $485,220
LFA Current Level 921,713
Difference £(36,493)

——————————————— Funding Issues - - - - -

Assumption of drugs, medicel,
and pharmacist, plus ADP
of N3G:
\—b\e
General Fund $ 28,261

V.A. Reimbursement

£0
oo
—

-
=N
W
>

KWLEG:VET HONME 1-28-5

1987
543,17\
$E35FIL
448,186

RN

fremtmtrbe et

1987

$485,22¢

521,713

£(36.493)

$ 28,261

$ 44,440



LVAHOL INANJINIT DATMA

G-82~1 dWOH LHA-DITMMA

0007213 075783 =0T =0T [BI0L
000°¢T$ 1 045°8$ I uodep UOLIVIS
. wo}] juswdinbij
jpunowy *£30 junouy +£10 junowy *L1) junowy 1D
vdl dd4d0 VIl dddO0
||||||||||||| L86T 18OSTI----—mmmmmmm e == —083 1 [BOST-mmm e

JANOH SINVIALIA



EXHIBIT 6
January 29,

MONTANA VETERANS' HOLME

Analysis of Private Pay

Full Cost [Net of VA Participation]
Domiciliary Care $23.68/day

Nursing Care $30.94/day

Private Pay Summary [December 1985 Billing Month]
Able to Pay Full Cost:
Nursing 32 Members

Domiciliary ' 12 Members

Less Than Full Cost:
Nursing 33 Members

Domiciliary ‘ 56 Members

No Ability to Pay:
Nursing 1 Member

Domiciliary 2 Members

1985



EXHIBIT 7
January 29, 1985

MENTAIL HEALTH & RESIDENTIAL SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES 1686 1987
Executive FTE 5.00 5.00
LFA Current Level FTE 5.00 5.00
Difference 0.00 0.00
Executive $179,308 $179,812
LFA Current Level 179,419 179,834
Difference $___(111) $___(122)

1. None
OPERATING EXPENSES 1986 1987
Executive ¢ 62,891 $ 63,422
LFA Current Level 68,8593 71,960
Difference $_(6.002) $_(8.538)
————————————— Operating Expenses Issues - - - - ~ = - - - -
1. Education & Training $(9,008) $(9,006)
2.  Evaluation Centract for Day
Care & Transitional Living 3,500 3,500
Comments:

The LFA current level includes $9,006 more each year for education
and training than the executive budget. The training budget for =2ll six
mental health institutions is included in this budget. The executive in-
cludes $3,500 each vecar for an outside consultant to evaluate the communi-
ty mental health center day care and transitional living programs.



NON-OPERATING EXPENSE

Executive $5,310,494 $5,311,289
LFA Current Level 5,109,932 5,314,675
Difference $__200,562 $___(3.388)

——————————— Non-Cperating Expense Issues - - - - = -~ - - - - -

1. Shortfall in Funding CMHC

Contracts $(219,848) $(121,001)
2. Executive Federal Block

Grant Overestimated 65,247
Comments:

The basic difference between the executive budget and the LFA cur-
rent level is the inflation used to arrive &t fiscal 1986 and 1987 levels and
the method of fundirg the resulting shortralls. The executive proposes
including the CMHBC contracts in the pay plan which is estimated to nro-
vide $109,000 adcitional funds in fiscal 1988 and $221,000 in fiscal 1987
while the LFA current level uses a 4 percent per year inflationary incresse
from fiscal 1985 to fiscal 1986 and 4 percent from 1986 to fiscal 1987 with
an additional $328,848 in fiscal 1986 and $342,001 in fiscal 1987 required to
fully fund the contracts. In addition, the executive overestimated the
available block grant funds and will require an additicnal $65,247 of
general fund in their budget.

FUNDING
Executive $4,002,128 $4,203,811
LFA Current Level 4,087,212 4,253,307
Difference $ ___4.916 $__(49,496)
FEDEKAL BLOCKX GRANT
Executive $1,460,565 $1,350,712
LFA Current Level 1,271,032 1,313,262
Difference $__189,533 $___37.450
——————————————— Funding Issues - - = - = - = = = = = = - - -
Executive Block Grant
Overestimation $65,247
Executive Modified Jobs Bill $78,421 79,205
ixecutive CSP Modified 2,055 2,055



Comments:

The executive overestimated available block grant funds by $65,247
and has requested general fund to make-up the difference. The Jobs hill
funds were first receivecd in October 1983. No additional funds have been
received, nor has there hkeen any indication from the federal government
that funding will continue.

The major issue is dealing with the projectecd shortfalls as outlined
above.

EWLEG:jt:MHRS 1-21-5



EXHIBIT 8

1985

January 29,

(280F0z%) § (79L°0ST) § (00T°LL€)S (6£8°1E)35 s1s0) weiBoig pepunjug
76 ETT § 9wL'sow § 08¢°20€ $§ TIZ'4%S § Ppaemaog KLixe) o3 Idueleg papuadxauq
€9Z°SS9°T$S  088°66G°TS 086°6TS5°TS 6L9°TSHTS 26 162 TS EN6°TST TS SSL6ST TS  0T€°L50°TS saan3tpuadxy 1307
€96°6EH° T 086 #8c*T TEeiTIeE’T 995 zLT'T 776 62T SEN'6TC'T €L1°660°T 89.'€00°T Buijeaadg-uoy
00£°STe §  00£°STz § 8%9°86T § €E€16LT § -0- $ 806°2¢  $ Z8%'09 § Tssfes  § Sut3eaadp
saanjjpusdxy
9LTGEZ TS BIT 6%E‘TS TT6°€%9°TS STv 098°TS #Z8°LT6 § HOTF0ZT TS S£0°T9%‘TS  TES‘TO9°TS a1qeTTeAY S3juBly ¥dO1g B3IO0]
9LIccT’T 9LT°GECT 9L1°6€¢°T  €L6°61C°T 728°L16 4%28°L16 778°L16 £25°906 juei) }O0Tg AEIX IEIST4 93IBIg
-0~ TY6EIT § 9vL°80% $ TSwiow9 § -0~ § 08Z°T0E § TTIT*wms §  %700°669 § paiemiog Ai1ae) soueleq papuadxaup
L8671 986T G861 %861 1861 9861 S86T 4861 anuaa3y
1B0ST4 189814 189514 189514 180514 1eosT4 182814 189814
mmmmmeeene(%LE°LS) YITERH [BIUSH-----==w-- cmmmmmem e (%£9°7Y) QVAV~-mm=memmmm—m-- 000°€ST Z$ Piemy juely [enuuy
L86T-P861 UB[d oaniipuadxy/onusasy
juBIH Joolgd (SIAV) S991AIdS YI[BAH [RIUSIN PuB ssnqy 3nag ‘[oyoory
T 9Iq8lL
1T @38eg
SNOILNLILSNI 40 HZmEB&Wmmn
'Y )

524





